

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MATTHEW CAMPBELL and MICHAEL HURLEY,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ANNA ST. JOHN

Objector-Appellant,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the Northern District of California, No. 4:13-cv-05996-PJH
The Hon. Phyllis J. Hamilton

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC) IN SUPPORT OF OBJECTOR-
APPELLANT**

Marc Rotenberg
Counsel of Record
Alan Butler
Sam Lester
Electronic Privacy Information Center
1718 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 483-1140

February 1, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
I. Class action settlements that fail to produce a substantial and enforceable change in business practices are insufficient.	5
II. The proposed settlement does not require Facebook to change its business practices.....	10
A. The proposed settlement sanctions Facebook’s continued violations of ECPA.....	10
B. Class action settlements in privacy cases routinely require injunctive relief.	13
III. Facebook’s vague disclaimers buried in its privacy policy cannot provide the basis for consent.....	15
A. Consent under ECPA must be meaningful and specific.....	16
B. A disclaimer buried in a privacy policy is insufficient to provide even general notice.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULES	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Fraley v. Facebook</i> , 966 F. Supp. 2d 939 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	7
<i>FTC v. Commerce Planet</i> , 815 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>FTC v. Commerce Planet</i> , 878 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (C.D. Cal. 2012), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part, and remanded on other grounds</i> , 815 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>FTC v. Cyberspace.com, LLC</i> , 453 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>FTC v. Gill</i> , 265 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , 806 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>In re Google Inc. Privacy Policy Litig.</i> , No. 12-1382, 2013 WL 6248499 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 3, 2013).....	11
<i>In re Google Referrer Header Privacy Litigation</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 1122 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	6, 7
<i>In re Pharmatrak, Inc.</i> , 329 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>In re Yahoo Mail Litig.</i> , No. 13-4980, 2016 WL 4474612, (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2016).....	14
<i>Konop v. Hawaiian Airlines, Inc.</i> , 302 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Marek v. Lane</i> , 134 S. Ct. 8 (2013) (Statement of C.J. Roberts respecting denial of cert.).....	8, 9
<i>Matera v. Google</i> , No. 15-4062, 2017 WL 1365021 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 15, 2017).....	13
<i>Noel v. Hall</i> , 568 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 2009).....	12
Order Granting Preliminary Approval of Class Action Settlement, <i>Matera v. Google</i> , No. 15-4062 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 31, 2017).....	13

<i>Williams v. Poulos</i> , 11 F.3d 271 (1st Cir. 1993)	18
--	----

STATUTES

Electronic Communications Privacy Act 18 U.S.C. § 2510 <i>et seq.</i>	10
18 U.S.C. § 2510(4)	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alessandro Acquisti, Laura Brandimarte, & George Loewenstein, <i>Privacy and Human Behavior in the Age of Information</i> , 347 <i>Science</i> 509 (2015)	20
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> EPIC, <i>Fraley v. Batman</i> , 638 Fed. App’x 594 (9th Cir., 2016) (No. 13-17097).....	7
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> EPIC, <i>In re Google Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 446121 (D. Del. Feb. 2, 2017) <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 17-1480 (3rd Cir., Mar. 7, 2017)	5, 6
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> EPIC, <i>Smith v. Facebook</i> , 262 F. Supp. 3d 943, <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 17-16206 (9th Cir. Jun. 9, 2017)	15
Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Dot Com Disclosures</i> (2013).....	21
Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Protecting Consumer Privacy in an Era of Rapid Change</i> (2012)	20
Frank Pasquale, <i>The Black Box Society</i> (2015)	20
Helen Nissenbaum, <i>A Contextual Approach to Privacy Online</i> , 140 <i>Dædalus</i> 32 (2011)	19
Jerry Kang & Benedikt Buchner, <i>Privacy in Atlantis</i> , 18 <i>Harv. J.L. & Tech.</i> 229 (2004)	19
Julie Cohen, <i>Examined Lives: Informational Privacy and the Subject As Object</i> , 52 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 1373 (2000)	19
Letter from Marc Rotenberg, Exec. Dir., EPIC, to Hon. J. Davila (Aug. 22, 2013) (docketed in, <i>In re Google Referrer Header Privacy Litig.</i> , No. 10-4809).....	7
Marc Rotenberg & David Jacobs, <i>Enforcing Privacy Rights: Class Action Litigation and the Challenge of Cy Pres</i> , in <i>Enforcing Privacy Law, Governance and Technology Series</i> 307 (David Wright & Paul De Hert eds., 2016)	4, 9
Marc Rotenberg, <i>Fair Information Practices and the Architecture of Privacy</i> , 2001 <i>Stan. Tech. L. Rev.</i> 1.....	12
Statista, <i>Number of Facebook Users by Age in the U.S. as of January 2017</i>	23
